I, NO P-111-3(2)/2009
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
Power Division

ok Kok
[slamabad. the January l \S. 2024,
The Manager, ‘ '
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press,
Istamabad.
Subject NOTIFICATION OF CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC.

I am dirccted to enclose one notification in original of K-Electric for immediate
publication in the Official Gazette of Pakistan extra ordinary part-1I within 24-48 hours as delay

will otherwise result in loss to exchequer to be than explain by PCPP to PAC and other quarters.

2 It s requested that 10 copies of the printed notification in Official Gazette may

please be lurnish to this Ministry on urgent basis.

Lnel: As aboye. (; )S;//
=hel: As aboye. .

(Syed Mateer Ahmed)
Addl.Dir/SO\(Tariff)

€¢.

I The Registrar N EPRA, Islamabad. W

_ I.t NEPRA’s Decision issued vide No.
NEPRA/R/A DG(Tariff)/TRF-362/K - 0

Electric /39062-65 dated 29-12-2023.

Chiel Executive Officer, IK- Electric, Karachi
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TO BE PUBLISHED IN TUE OFFICIAL GAZETTE
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

Ciovernment of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy

Penwer Division
NOTIFICATION

SALOO T (12024, - In pursuance of sub-section ¢ 7ol section 1 of the Regulat

! 1997, The Federad U crnmenl

Generation. Transmissian and Diswibution of Electric Poswer ot $
is pleased 1o notify decision of the Matonal Electric Poser Rogulators Nuthoris e
reference No.o NEPRAJR/ADG ¢ Faridh TRE-362 K-Llcctric 3906263 doied The 29 Gy of

ric attached

December, 2023, along with caiceors<wise uniform guarterts adiustuments for Ke-Llectrn
< & | -

as Annex-land Annex-11 for recosery i three months period co January -2024 10 Naeh-202

[ No - 3(2)/2009]

(SYED MATEEN AHMED
Section Officer ( Tarith

@ CamScanner



: _,*j_] . o Decision of the Authority regarding mation filed by tie Federal Government under
w6 - Section 7 & 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (TarifT standards

and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tarilF for
K-Llectric

Gy, w30
?_;/‘1;-'«(‘ v
,‘,,.\{z;‘

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION FILED BY THE FEDFRAL
GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 OF THE NEPRA ACT 1997 READ WITH RULE 17 OF
THE NEPRA_(TARIFF STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES, 1998 WITH RESPECT TO
IECONMMENDATION OF CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC

e Mintstry of Energy (MoE), Power Division (PD) vide letter dated 06.12.2023, has
subinitted a Motion (the Motion) with respect to recommendation of consumer-end tariff

lor I-Electric under section 7 & 31 of the MEPRA Act, 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA
FanlT (Standards und Proccdure) Rules, 1998.

e Mekin the Motion submitted that NEPRA determined the Multi Year Tariff of K-
Lizane, vide decision dated July 05, 2018, duly notified by the Federal Government on
Biuv 22,2019, Subsequently, various quarterly tariff adjustments for KE were determined
breoihe Authonry. The quarterly adjustment was notified by Federal Government vide SRO
202711572620 a< amended from time to time, to maintain uniform tariff in the Country.

‘@tz furthier been submutted that the Authority has determined Periodic Adjustment in
Vorilfor the 3" Quarter of Y 2022-23 for XWDISCOs i.e. Rs.1.2489/kWh vrith recovery
7o red of tarce months. The same has been notified vide SRO dated 07.07.2023.

v niok further stated that in accordance with the National Electricity Policy, 2021 the
Dovemment may mainlain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned
d.irivution cornpanies (even after privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect
uiadies. Accordingly, KE applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be
snedified 30 a5 1o recover the revenue requirements of KE determined by the Authority,
coreient with the uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs. The same has been approved
Loihe Federad Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority
S considerauan in teris of the provisions of the Act.

Y H

fas eluo beey stated that ECC of the Cabinet on 7% August 2023 approved the uniform
Guetterly trifl spplication 1o streamline the issue of delay in maintaining uniform QTA
fur b-llecuric consumers in future by way of issuing guidelines to NEPRA. The Cabinet
1ahihied the deaision of the ECC on 9" August 2023, ECC has approved the application of
e 57 QTA 7Y -23 of Re1.2489/kWh on K-Electric consumers in line with the above
puidelines vide its decision dated 9" August 2023,

The Mok, further mentioned, thut the Authority in a hearing dated 11.09.2023, raised that
since the above-mentioned guidelines relate to future NEPRA's determinations, specific
endorsement may be obtained from the Cabinet regarding application of XWDISCO's 2
('~ of Rs.0.4689/unit, for K-Electric consumers in line with the above guidelines. The
Cubinet has endorsed the same vide its decision dated 10 November, 2023.
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5 Decision of the Autharity regarding mouon filed by the Federal Guvernment under
&S fid - Section 7& 31 al the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (TarifFscandnards
- and proccdure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tarifl for
KN-Llectric

1nohtef the above, wstant Motion has been filed by the MoL, with respect to Consumer
Lo iandf Recammendations of KE, under Section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7) of the Act read with
17 of the NUPRA Rules so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified uniform variable
< ioc. to maintain uniform tarifl across the country and to recover the revenue

sments o) KL determined by the Authority keeping in view the proposed targeted
v and wess cubsidies.

s Liol dse requesied tie Authority (o issue separate SoT with prospective application
“turpheetle umilerm rates after incorporating tarifl rationalization. The MoE further
requcsted that tor the purposes of Motien, a hearing be provided

sade Jerter dated 06.12.2023, while reflerring to the Economic Coordination
W00 et the Cabinet decision in case n0.ECC-331/45/2023 dated 1.011.2023
refied by the Cabinet in case 10.193/32/2023 dated 15.11.2023, submitted that

2 hes approved the proposal contained at Para-5 of the summary duly submitted by

tr Dinvecon on November 02, 2023. The proposal contained in para-5 of the
=7 vang reproduced as under:

Tz il rationalization by way of adjustments of Rs.1.2489/kWh for K-Electric, as
cniiens 1 un Annex-1T of the Motien, in line with the uniform QTA application
cwrdianc duly issued o NEPRA. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the

coanampoen of July, August and September 2023 to be recovered from consumers

G Ziec mcin December 2023, january 204 and February 2024, respectively.

Lipecouun of XWDISCOs 2% QTA of Rs.0.4689/unit, already approved for K-

Loecine consumers. In line with the uniform QTA application guidelines already
waed 1o VP RAL Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of April,
Ly wnd June 2023 to be recovered from consumers of K-Electric in December 2023,
Lenuary 2024 and February 2024, respectively.

Vowet rvimon nay be authorized to file motion before NEPRA for issuing separate
Cohedele of Vantl after incarporating tanff rationalization as reflected in para 5 (a)
and (L) anove, und upon approval of NEPRA, notify the same in the official gazette
by veay of modificaton in SRO No.575 (1)/2019 as modified [rom tine to time.

Tio WMoll conveyed the above referred decision of Cabinet as policy guidelines for
Leeensdry implementation,

Hore icis perunent Lo mention that NEPRA determined quarterly tariff adjustinents of
2 DISCOs Jor the 2% quarter of the FY 2022-23 {.e. Rs.0,4689/kWh with recovery period
of three months from Apr. to fun. 2023, Similarly, the Authority also determined the 3«
quarterly adjustment of XWDISCOs for the FY 2022-23 i.c. Rs.1.2489/kWh with recovery

period of three months, from Jul. to Sep. 2023, The said determinations have since been
notified and recovered from the consumers of XWDISCOs.
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0 Hm'.rd - Decision of the Authoilty regarding muotion liled by the Fudcial Guvesiment wsides

W VR Section 7 31 ol tie NEVRA Act 1997 read with Rusle 17 of the NEPRA (L il stasidardy
{1':;7};,‘,543_13_‘ and peocedure) Rules, 1998 widh respect to secommendation of Consumer end 11 for
N gt Y

12,

14.

K-Llectric

"l‘hc Authority in order to provide a fair opportunity to the Federal Goveriument to present
ws case, and all the relevant stakeholders involved, decided to conduct 4 hearing in the
matter, which was held on 20.12.2023 at NEPRA Tower lslamabad and through ZOOM.

Mouce of hearing was published in newspapers on 13.12.2023; Individual notices were also
sent to the relevant stakeholders.

Duriug the hearing, the Federal Government was represented by various officials of MOE
aud CPPA-G. K-Eleetric, and general public were also present during the hearing. The
Federal Government during the hiearing veiterated its submissions made in the Motion and
submitted that NEPRA determined Quarterly adjustment of XWDISCOs for the 20 and 3t
quarter of IY 2022-23. Pursuunt Lo notification of XWDISCOs, the MoF has filed the

Mouon with respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff, to charge the same amount
rom the consumer of K-Electric to make tariff uniform.

Thc MoE representadve during the hearing also submitted that although the Motion states
lr recovery of proposed Quarterly adjustments in a period of three months i.e. Dec. 2023,
o Jan. 2024, however, considering the fact that billing for the month of Dec. 2023 has

already started, therefore, the recovery period of three (03) months may be considered
from Jun. 2024 to Mar. 2024.

e commentators present during the hearing opposed the Motion by submitting that this

vl severely impact the affordability of consumers’ especially industrial consumers and
would not be viable for them.

The Authority has considered the submissions made the Federal Government in the
Motion, the Guidelines forwarded by the Ministry and the comments of the stakeholders.
The Authority noted that the instant Motion has been filed by the Federal Government to

make the tariff uniform across the country, keeping in view the National Electricity Policy

2021. The Authoriry has therefore decided to accept the Modon filed by the Federal
Covernment.

The Authority has also accepted the request of the Federal Government to issue separate
Sols for the allowed increase in tariff for all categories of consumers of K-Electric except
life line. Accordingly, the required SoTs are attached herewith as Annex-Tand IL.

The rate of Rs.(.4689/kWh as per the Annex-1, shall be applicable on the consumption of
April, May and June 2023 to be recovered from consuiners of K-Electric in a period of three
months i.e. from Jan. 2024 10 Mar. 2024 respectively.

Similarly, the rate of Rs.1.2489/kWh, as per the Annex-II shall be applicable on the
consumption of July, August & September 2023 to be recovered from consumers of K-

XJectric in a period of three months from Jan. 2024 to Mar. 2024 respectively.
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Dedision of the Authority regarding motion [iled by the Federul Govanuncent uuder
Section 78 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariffstandardy

and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendaton of Consumer end tasill for
K-Eleciric

20 The amount so allowed o K-Electric through instant decision shall be accounted for by K-

ieamic in s subsidy claims and the Federal Government shall take into account this
amcnnt while processing the subsidy claims of K-Electric.

Tiw tn:lant decision along-with Annex-1 & IT is intimated to the Federal Government for
izvtitheanon in terms of Section 31(7) of the Act.

AUTHORITY

. -
Piethar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Niember Member

Amina Ahmed

. Member

Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman
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\*ﬁ W - APPLICABLE VARIABLI
Sr. o,

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

L Rs/kWh
| )| For Sauctloned load less than 5 kW
F il Up to SO Unlts - Life Line 7
© f{f 51-100 Unlts - Life Linc .
3 il 001 - 100 Valts 0.4689
< iv] 101 -200 Units 0.4689
v| 001- 100 Units 0.4689
vi| 101- 200 Units 0.4689
Vi 201- 300 Units 0.4689
‘ii{ 301- 400 Unlts 0.4G89
P18 401- 500 Units 0.4689
x| 501- 600 Units 0.4689
X 6O1- 700 Units 0.4689
xli]  Above 700 Units 0.4689
For Sanctioned load 5 kW & ubove
Pcak | Off-Peak
- Time Of Usc 0.4689| 0.4689
VT

Tl Ol Gad Ak ""”ﬁzﬁi}; 'm., 'B.‘Y\\.‘M UBRL f&i‘_‘lr ;

[ W APPLICADLE vzmummﬂ
| 85t TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
- | Ra/LWh
2)|For Sanctivncd load less than 5 kW

\ 0.46&—9]
u)|For Gauctivucd load S kW & above 0.4689
Pcak | Off-Peale |

F ¢)|Time Of Usc 0.4689L 0.4693‘
d)|Electric Vehicle Charging Station l 0.468;\

AP ey YIS bl M R kol

SRR

APPLICABLE VARIABLE

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

o . Rs/LWh
4]|General Services 0.4689
e A E e YN D S A R LT L R e e A e e R R T e

’ ( ATPLICABLE VARIADLE
St lo. TARIFI CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
) Rs/WWh
D1 |Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Valts) 0.4689
B2(a) 25-500 LW (at 400 Volts) i 0.4689
B3(u) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) 0.4689
[ B&(u) For all loads upto 5000 KW {at 66,132 kV) 0.4689
Time Of Use | Peals | oOff-Peak |
B1(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Voulls) 0.4G89 0.4689
B2(b) 25.500 kW (at 400 Volts) 0.4689 0.4689
B3(L) For All Londs up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 0.4689 0.4689
Ba(b) For All Loads (ut 66,132 kV & above) 0.4689 0.4689
|BS  |[For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 0.46089 0.4689
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AT R RS C S INALE POV SURPLY ST

APPLICABLE VARIADLI
Se. i TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

Bs/LkWh
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
A)|Sanctioncd load less thun 5 kKW

0.4689
Lj|Sanctioncd load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 0.4689
C 2o} [For supply ut 11,33 kV up to and tncluding 5000 kW 0.4689
C-5la)  [For supply at 132 and above, up to und Including 5000 kW 0.4689
Time Of Use . Peak 1 Off-Pealc J
For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 0.4689 0.4689
or supply at 11,33 kV up to and includjug 6000 kW 0.4689 0.4689
For supply at 132 &V up to and Includlng 6000 kW 0.4689 0.4689
T ;

LR DR AR I U R SARTE

Loasag)

APPLICABLE VARIABLE
! TARIWE CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
A Rs/kWh
‘For all Loads | 0.4689)|
Timec of Usc \ Pealk \ Off-Peak
‘_r&or all Loads .

.‘ | T AFPLICABLE VARIABLE

| 85 v | TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS L CHARGE

| ¥ Rs/kWh

T-lh) | Resitential Supply 0.4609
'I:-lvn"; \Commcrcial Supply \ 0.4689
TE-2 (3) Industrial Supply 0.4689
-2 (1) |Bulk Bupply |

{ | (2} at 400 Volts | 0.4689]
L | (b)at 11 IV | 0.4689|

i APTLICABLE VARIABLE

i TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

| Rs/LkWh

! [Suect Ligbung 0.4689|
.-h"f )l \A‘ ,’“ b q-

IL‘:.L_, NEF “““”“r"f""}}ﬁjq" ] &ug Vol l.dl

B APPLICABLE VARIADLE
St Kl TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGL
e Rs/kWh
L, - hﬂﬁh:shlcnu:\) Colonies attached Lo industrinl premiscs 0.4689
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v 01300 Onits

APPLICABLE VARIABLE
TARIFF CATLGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

Rs/ kWb

. iurSanctioned load less than & kW
i Upto 50 Units - Lile Line
o S1- 300 Units - Life Liac
! 01 100 Units
101 - 200 Vaitse

. 00l 100 Units
v JOT- S00 Unita

200 400 Units
401 200 Units
TOL- GO0 Units
€0)- TOD Units
1ol Above 700 Units

For Senctioned lesd 5 k% 2 above

| resk | oirpeax |
Tir e O Lee

S | 1.2489| 1.2489]|

-

IR I G I EHA L B PP AP Y COMMEROQIAL

B
a{iv)
!IJJ{L}
[sd(i

e

| S

R Ty - T
R IR CA AT R NHRA T S ERVICEB R 0307

\APPLICADLB VARIABLE
TARITEY CATCLGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

) | Ra/kWh )
sen DancUnucd foad less than 5 KW \ 1.2489\
Ter Bapcrponed load 5 kW 8 above 1.2489

| Peak | OfM-Peak |
The e O Ve

7 | 1.2489] 1.2489|
Tiectein Velicle ("l]anI)\EMf‘_;.(allnn 1.24.3?J

bt

SEETL T

APPLICABLE VARIAELE
CHARGE
Ra/KkWh
el S viees _ 1.25389 |

TAIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

P RSB N DU TIUAY S UPPLVLTARISFEY
S T APPLICABDLE VARIABLE
TAIUEE CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
- R Rs/kEWh
Ipto Ll k(a0 A00 72730 Valta) 1.2489
LasUUD B W et 400 Volte) 1.2489
oy wil dueds Lptu LOUO KV (ut 11,33 kV) 1.24989
for sl lvede upto GOUOU W (ul 06,132 kV] 1.2489
Lie Of Uz ? | veak | Off-Peal |
Upte 29 kW (ut 400/230 Volts) 1.2489 1.2489
<L 20U VY {wt 100 Volla) 1.2489 1.2489
bour Al Losds up to 5000 LW (ut 11,33 kV) 1.2489 1.2489
bor Al Losds (4t 66,132 LV & aove) 1.2489 1.2489
Clior A Luids (st 220 WY & alioyo) 1.2489 1.2489
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Sr. lo. | T APPLICABLI. VARIADLL

] ARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
—— Ra/kwi

©-L For supply at 4607230 Volts —

‘LP‘jimcuoued load less than 5 kw 1,2489
b)lu:mctloncd load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 1.2489

C -2(a e i

- 3( I | ‘ur SUPPly ut 11,33 IV up to and including 5000 kW 1.2489

C -3{a) ‘in supply ut 132 and above, up (o and including 5000 kW 1.2489

¢ le ]l\l_mc O Wise Pcak OfI-Pcak

(¢l [For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 1.2489 1.2469

© ‘j“’l }jm supply at 11,33 kV up to aud including 5000 kW 1.2489 1.2489

€ 3(b)  [Tor supply at 132 kV up to and (ncluding 5000 KW 1.2489 12483

TRy = gy opee py _

TR T A R A RIC UL URETAR sialaia il VRS
e APPLICABLE VARIABLE
St No TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE

[ - Rs/kWh

ID-1 For all Luads - 1.2489

’ | Time of Usc Peale Off-Pcalk

(D-2 _|For all Loads 1.2489 1.2489

R R P R A S e AR S R T S R B R P R R TR

i i APPLICABLE VARIABLE
St. o, TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
I Rs/kWh
L-1i) Residential Supply 1.2489

| E-1{ui) Comiucrcial Supply 1.2489

|[E-2 (i) Iadustrial Supply 1.2489

1L-7 (i .Dullk Supply

i | 12] at 400 Volts 1.2489

| () at 11 eV 1,2489

I T ;,mj;w,uw SRURGIGIIIGETINGSE ;m&_;r; TR

Ui L
f T APPLICABLE VARIABLE

Sr. Ko, | TAIUFT CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
Ra/kWh
[Street Liphting 1.2489
R B AL C O LONIES AT ACREDTO DS TRIALLPREN T

[ 1 APPLICADLE VARIADLE
! Se. N TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE
|

Rs/kWh
Zesldential Colonies attached to industrial premises 1.2989

]
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